
Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

1 

Supplementary material has been published as submitted. It has not been copyedited, typeset or checked for scientific content by Acta 
Dermato-Venereologica 

Appendix S1 

Patient validation survey: Methodology and Responses 

Methodology 
Patient validation questions were posed to patients by expert dermatologists participating in the Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment 
(PAKT) consensus project between October and November 2022. The purpose of these questions is to understand the patient perspective on 
personalising treatment for actinic keratosis and support patient-centred recommendations generated by the PAKT project. Questions were 
posed as both rating and free-text response types and covered topics such as the patient’s understanding of disease chronicity, their treatment 
goals, and their views on what is important to discuss when making shared-treatment decisions with their physician.  Panellists obtained oral 
consent from their patients for their participation, and then discussed each question with them and noted the responses in an interactive PDF 
document. In total, the PAKT experts surveyed 11 patients using both rating and free-text response question types. 

  



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

2 

Survey questions and responses 
 
1) To what extent do you think your patient agrees with the following: ‘Your patient understands the chronic nature of their actinic 

keratosis and the requirement for repeated, ongoing management’ 
 
On a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your patient’s level of agreement with this statement* 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 *10 out of 11 patients surveyed responded to this question. 

  



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

3 

2) What are your patient's goals for their treatment throughout the actinic keratosis management journey? 

 

• Eradication of actinic keratosis to prevent cancerous lesion growth and surgery (7/11) 

• Minimise the disease (4/11) 

• Visible cosmetic results (4/11) 

• Reduce side-effects/downtime (2/11) 

• Fast results (1/11) 

• Long-lasting results (1/11) 

• Acceptable pain and tolerable inflammation (1/11) 

• Overall treatment of actinic keratosis as they are currently perceived as a “health menace” (1/11) 

• Cost-friendly procedures (1/11) 

 

  



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

4 

3) Based on your discussion with the patient, how important are these aspects of treatment to them? 

On a scale of 1 (not very important) to 5 (very important), please rate how important these aspects of treatment are* 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

*11 out of 11 patients surveyed responded to this question. 

  



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

5 

4) Based on your discussion with the patient, how important do they feel it is to discuss the following aspects when making 
treatment decisions? 
 
On a scale of 1 (not very important) to 5 (very important), please rate how important discussion of these aspects of treatment are* 

 

*8 out of 11 patients surveyed responded to this question. 
 
 

  



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

6 

5) Are there any additional aspects relating to their actinic keratosis and/or their treatment that your patient feels are important to 
discuss? 
 

The inconvenience and difficulty of avoiding sun exposure during outdoor treatment - it is difficult to cover up areas that are not being treated 
for the duration of UV–required treatment 

The availability of a “rescue” contact in case of inflammation 

The patient fears to manage by themselves should a strong inflammatory reaction occur 

The safety or toxicity of the drug 

Reassurance and explanations of effects of actinic keratosis, including life expectancy 

Doctors should offer full skin checks to ensure early detection of skin cancers 

Duration of treatment cycle and post-treatment recovery, including follow-up appointments 

When can the patient begin to socialize again? 

Reduce number of lesions and stop progression to malignancy 

Sun protection 

Proactive treatment options 

Frequency of treatment follow-up and disease surveillance appointments 

Improve cosmetic appearance 



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

7 

Acta Dermato-Venereologica. Literature search 

Research questions 

1. What is the natural history of actinic keratosis (AK) development? 
• What is the evidence for progression to squamous cell carcinoma (SCC) with vs 

without treatment of field of cancerisation? 
• Are there any differences in patients who are immunosuppressed vs 

immunocompetent? 

2. What is the evidence for risk factors for developing AK and SCC?  
• Which patients are most at risk? 
• Are there any documented markers for field of cancerisation? 

3. What is the evidence for prevention of AK using sun protection? 
• Is there any evidence specifically for vulnerable patients (particularly organ 

transplant recipients (OTRs))? 

4. What are the current treatment goals and targets in AK?  
• To what extent are patient factors included? 
• To what extent are early/prophylactic treatment or long-term outcomes included? 
• Do goals and targets differ for patients who are immunosuppressed vs 

immunocompetent? If so, how? 

5. Which AK treatments have been approved in Europe  
since 2015?* 

6. What are the current challenges and barriers in effective  
AK treatment? 

7. What are the current recommendations and evidence for AK treatment in 
immunosuppressed patients? 

8. What are the factors that matter to patients in AK treatments? 

9. What do existing expert consensus projects say about AK? 

10.  What tools or aids already exist to help physicians personalise 
treatment for patients with AK? 

 

* EADV/ILDS guidelines last updated in September 2015. 

Methodology 
Searches were conducted using the PubMed Central and European Medicines Agency 
databases in August 2021, restricted to articles published in the English language. 
References were excluded if they were in non-human animals/in vitro/ex vivo or did not 



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

8 

contribute to the research questions. After an initial search, additional searches were 
conducted to retrieve primary sources to replace secondary citations and to search recent 
guidelines and consensus projects; a total of 100 unique references were retrieved. The 
search process in shown in Supplementary Figure 1 and search terms in Supplementary 
Figure 2.  

Supplementary Figure 1: Literature search methodology 
 

 

*Key Research Questions 1–3 and 5–8; †Key Research Question 4 only.  

Supplementary Figure 2: Search terms 
 
Note: No table of search terms is available for Key Research Question 5 (‘Which AK 
treatments have been approved in Europe since 2015?’), which was performed in the 
European Medicines Agency database for treatments indicated for AK since 2015. 

Search 
no. 

Search Hits 

What is the natural history of AK development? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND ("progression" AND "squamous cell 

carcinoma" AND "field cancerization") 
Search 2009–2021 

13 

What is the evidence for risk factors for developing AK and SCC? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (“risk factors” AND “development”) 

Search 2015–2021 
11 

What is the evidence for prevention of AK using sun protection? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND ("sun protection" OR "sunscreen" OR "SPF") 33 
2 ("organ transplant" OR "immunosuppressed") AND ("SPF" OR "sunscreen" 

OR "sun protection") 
85 

What are the current treatment goals and targets in AK? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (“patient-reported outcome”) 7 



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

9 

Search 
no. 

Search Hits 

2 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND ("treatment" AND "early" OR "prophylactic" 
OR "long-term") 
Search 2015–2021, Review 

19 

3 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (“treatment” AND “immunocompromised”) 
Search 2009–2021 

6 

 
What are the current challenges and barriers in effective AK treatment? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (treatment[Title]) AND (“challenge” OR 

“limitation”) 
6 

 
What are the current recommendations and evidence for AK treatment in 
immunosuppressed patients? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (“treatment” AND “immunocompromised”) 

Search 2009–2021 
6 

 
What are the factors that matter to patients in AK treatments? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (treatment[Title]) AND ("patient preference") 7 
2 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (“patient-reported outcome”) 7 
 
What do existing expert consensus projects say about AK? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (consensus) 

Search 2011–2021 
38 

 
What tools or aids already exist to help physicians personalise treatment for patients with 
AK? 
1 (actinic keratosis[Title]) AND (tool) AND (personalise) 

 
18 

  



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

10 

Publications retrieved  
 
What is the natural history of AK development? 
 
Balcere A, Rone Kupfere M, Čēma I, Krūmiņa A. Prevalence, discontinuation rate, and risk 
factors for severe local site reactions with topical field treatment options for actinic keratosis 
of the face and scalp. Medicina 2019; 55: 92. 
Fernandez Figueras MT. From actinic keratosis to squamous cell carcinoma: 
pathophysiology revisited. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2017; 31: 5–7. 
Goldenberg G. Treatment considerations in actinic keratosis. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 
2017; 31: 12–16. 
Schmitz, L., Oster-Schmidt, C., Stockfleth, E. Nonmelanoma skin cancer–from actinic 
keratosis to cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma. J Dtsch Dermatol Ges 2018; 16: 1002–
1013. 
Zalaudek, I., Piana, S., Moscarella, E., Longo, C., Zendri, E., Castagnetti, F. Morphologic 
grading and treatment of facial actinic keratosis.Clin Dermatol 2014; 32: 80–87. 
Guorgis, G., Anderson, C. D., Lyth, J., & Falk, M. Actinic keratosis diagnosis and increased 
risk of developing skin cancer: a 10-year cohort study of 17,651 patients in Sweden. Acta 
Derm Venereol 2020; 100: 1–6.  
Heppt MV, Steeb T, Niesert AC, Zacher M, Leiter U, Garbe C, et al. Local interventions for 
actinic keratosis in organ transplant recipients: a systematic review. Br J Dermatol 2019; 
180: 43–50. 
Cantisani C, De Gado F, Ulrich M, Bottoni U, Iacobellis F, Richetta AG, et al. Actinic 
keratosis: review of the literature and new patents. Recent Pat Inflamm Allergy Drug Discov 
2013; 7: 168–175. 
Steeb, T., Wessely, A., Petzold, A., Schmitz, L., Dirschka, T., Berking, C., Heppt, M. V. How 
to assess the efficacy of interventions for actinic keratosis? A review with a focus on long-
term results. J Clin Med 2021; 10: 4736. 
Filosa A, Filosa G. Actinic keratosis and squamous cell carcinoma: clinical and pathological 
features. G Ital Dermatol Venereo 2015; 150: 379–384. 
Noels EC, Lugtenberg M, van Egmond S, Droger SM, Buis PAJ, Nijsten T, et al. Insight into 
the management of actinic keratosis: a qualitative interview study among general 
practitioners and dermatologists. Br J Dermatol 2019; 181: 96–104. 
Cerio R. The importance of patient-centred care to overcome barriers in the management of 
actinic keratosis. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2017; 31: 17–20. 
Heppt MV, Leiter U, Steeb T, Amaral T, Bauer A, Becker JC, et al. S3 guideline for actinic 
keratosis and cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma–short version, part 1: diagnosis, 
interventions for actinic keratoses, care structures and quality-of-care indicators. J Dtsch 
Dermatol Ges 2020; 18: 275–294. 

 
What is the evidence for risk factors for developing AK and SCC? 
 
Warszawik-Hendzel, O., Olszewska, M., Rakowska, A., Sikora, M., Hendzel, P., & Rudnicka, 
L. (2020). Dermatol Ther (Heidelb) 2020; 10: 735–743. 
Sechi, A., Di Altobrando, A., Cerciello, E., Maietti, E., Patrizi, A., & Savoia, F. Drug intake 
and actinic keratosis: A case-control study. Dermatol Pract Concept 2021; 11 
Guarneri, F., Asmundo, A., Sapienza, D., Borgia, F., Papaianni, V., & Cannavo, S. P. (2015). 
Glutathione S-transferase M1/T1 genotype and melanoma in a Southern Italian population: a 
case-control study. G Ital Dermatol Venereol 2016; 151: 140–144. 
Richard MA, Amici JM, Basset!Seguin N, Claudel JP, Cribier B, Dréno B. Management of 
actinic keratosis at specific body sites in patients at high risk of carcinoma lesions: expert 
consensus from the AKTeam™ of expert clinicians. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2018; 32: 
339–346. 



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

11 

Tokez, S., Alblas, M., Nijsten, T., Pardo, L. M., & Wakkee, M. (2020). Predicting keratinocyte 
carcinoma in patients with actinic keratosis: development and internal validation of a 
multivariable risk!prediction model. Br J Dermatol 2020; 183: 495–502. 
Dika, E., Fanti, P. A., Misciali, C., Vaccari, S., Crisman, G., Barisani, A., ... & Patrizi, A. 
(2015). Risk of skin cancer development in 672 patients affected by actinic keratosis. G Ital 
Dermatol Venereol 2016; 151: 628–633. 
 
What is the evidence for prevention of AK using sun protection? 
 
Carducci, M., Pavone, P. S., De Marco, G., Lovati, S., Altabas, V., Altabas, K., & Emanuele, 
E. (2015). Comparative effects of sunscreens alone vs sunscreens plus DNA repair 
enzymes in patients with actinic keratosis: clinical and molecular findings from a 6-month, 
randomized, clinical study. J Drugs Dermatol 2015; 14: 986–990. 
Puig, S., Granger, C., Garre, A., Trullàs, C., Sanmartin, O., & Argenziano, G. Review of 
clinical evidence over 10 years on prevention and treatment of a film-forming medical device 
containing photolyase in the management of field cancerization in actinic keratosis. Dermatol 
Ther (Heidelb) 2019; 9: 259–270. 
Puviani, M., Galloni, C., Marchetti, S., Sergio Pavone, P., Lovati, S., Pistone, G., et al. 
Efficacy of a film-forming medical device containing sunscreen (50+) and piroxicam 0.8% in 
actinic keratosis and field cancerization: a multicenter, assessor-blinded, 3 month trial. Curr 
Med Res Opin 2017; 33: 1255–1259. 
Veronese, F., Zavattaro, E., Orioni, G., Landucci, G., Tarantino, V., Airoldi, C., & Savoia, P. 
Efficacy of new class I medical device for actinic keratoses: a randomized controlled 
prospective study. J Dermatolog Treat 2021; 32: 625–630. 
Pavone, P. S., Lovati, S., Scarcella, G., & Milani, M. Efficacy of different photoprotection 
strategies in preventing actinic keratosis new lesions after photodynamic therapy. The 
ATHENA study: a two-center, randomized, prospective, assessor-blinded pragmatic trial. 
Curr Med Res Opin 2019; 35: 141–145. 
Puviani, M., Barcella, A., & Milani, M. Efficacy of a photolyase-based device in the treatment 
of cancerization field in patients with actinic keratosis and non-melanoma skin cancer. G Ital 
Dermatol Venereol 2013; 148: 693–698. 
Agozzino, M., Russo, T., Franceschini, C., Mazzilli, S., Garofalo, V., Campione, E, et al. 
Effects of topical piroxicam and sun filters in actinic keratosis evolution and field 
cancerization: a two-center, assessor-blinded, clinical, confocal microscopy and dermoscopy 
evaluation trial. Curr Med Res Opin 2019; 35: 1785–1792. 
Garofalo, V., Ventura, A., Mazzilli, S., Diluvio, L., Bianchi, L., Toti, L., et al. Treatment of 
multiple actinic keratosis and field of cancerization with topical piroxicam 0.8% and 
sunscreen 50+ in organ transplant recipients: a series of 10 cases. Case Rep Dermatol 
2017; 9: 211–216. 
Babino, G., Diluvio, L., Bianchi, L., Orlandi, A., Di Prete, M., Chimenti, S., et al. Long-term 
use of a new topical formulation containing piroxicam 0.8% and sunscreen: efficacy and 
tolerability on actinic keratosis. A proof of concept study. Curr Med Res Opin 2016; 32: 
1345–1349. 
Mazzilli, S., Garofalo, V., Ventura, A., Diluvio, L., Milani, M., Bianchi, L., & Campione, E. 
Effects of topical 0.8% piroxicam and 50+ sunscreen filters on actinic keratosis in 
hypertensive patients treated with or without photosensitizing diuretic drugs: an 
observational cohort study. Clin Cosmet Investig Dermatol 2018; 11: 485–490. 
Pinto, D., Trink, A., Giuliani, G., & Rinaldi, F. Protective effects of sunscreen (50+) and 
octatrienoic acid 0.1% in actinic keratosis and UV damages. J Investig Med 2022; 70: 92–98. 
Hofbauer, G. F. L., Anliker, M., Arnold, A., Binet, I., Hunger, R., Kempf, W., et al. Swiss 
clinical practice guidelines for skin cancer in organ transplant recipients. Swiss Med 
Wkly 2009; 139: 407–415. 
Chapman, F. A., Nyimanu, D., Maguire, J. J., Davenport, A. P., Newby, D. E., & Dhaun, N. 
The therapeutic potential of apelin in kidney disease. Nat Rev Nephrol 2021; 17: 840–853.  
Ulrich, C., Arnold, R., Frei, U., Hetzer, R., Neuhaus, P., & Stockfleth, E. Skin changes 



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

12 

following organ transplantation: an interdisciplinary challenge. Dtsch Arztebl Int 2014; 111: 
188–194. 
Collins, L., Asfour, L., Stephany, M., Lear, J. T., & Stasko, T. Management of non-melanoma 
skin cancer in transplant recipients. Clin Oncol (R Coll Radiol) 2019; 31: 779–788. 
Saternus, R., Vogt, T., & Reichrath, J. Update: Solar UV radiation, vitamin D, and skin 
cancer surveillance in organ transplant recipients (OTRs). Adv Exp Med Biol 2020; 1268: 
335–353. 
Krutmann, J., Berking, C., Berneburg, M., Diepgen, T. L., Dirschka, T., & Szeimies, M.. New 
strategies in the prevention of actinic keratosis: a critical review. Skin Pharmacol Physiol 
2015; 28: 281–289. 
Ulrich, C., Jürgensen, J. S., Degen, A., Hackethal, M., Ulrich, M., Patel, M., et al. Prevention 
of non-melanoma skin cancer in organ transplant patients by regular use of a sunscreen: a 
24 months, prospective, case–control study. Br J Dermatol 2009; 161: 78–84. 
Stenman, C., Gillstedt, M., Barck, L., Gonzalez, H., Halldin, C., Wallinder, A., et al. Sun 
protection behaviour in organ transplant recipients and non-transplant patients attending a 
dermatology outpatient clinic in Sweden: A questionnaire survey. Photodermatol 
Photoimmunol Photomed 2021; 38: 132–140. 
Tunçer Vural, A., Karataş Toğral, A., Kırnap, M., Güleç, A. T., & Haberal, M. Skin Cancer 
Risk Awareness and Sun-Protective Behavior Among Solid-Organ Transplant Recipients. 
Experimental and clinical transplantation : official journal of the Middle East Society for 
Organ Transplantation. Exp Clin Transplant 2018; 16: 203–207. 
Walker, K., Gardner, K., Law, A., Hawkins, N., & Hull, P. Photoprotection knowledge and 
behaviours among organ transplant recipients. J Cutan Med Surg 2017; 21: 217–220. 
 
What are the current treatment goals and targets in AK? 
 
El Abbadi, S., Susok, L., Stockfleth, E., Bechara, F. G., Gambichler, T., Herbrandt, S., et al. 
Comparison of the Skin Cancer Quality of Life Impact Tool and the Skin Cancer Index 
Questionnaire in Measurement of Health-Related Quality of Life and the Effect of Patient 
Education Brochures in Patients with Actinic Keratosis, Non-melanoma Skin Cancer, and 
Cutaneous Melanoma. Dermatol Ther 2021; 11: 929–940. 
Philipp!Dormston, W. G., Müller, K., Novak, B., Strömer, K., Termeer, C., Hammann, U., et 
al. Patient!reported health outcomes in patients with non!melanoma skin cancer and 
actinic keratosis: results from a large!scale observational study analysing effects of 
diagnoses and disease progression. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2018; 32: 1138–1146. 
Alarcon, I., Vinding, G. R., Christensen, K. B., Esmann, S., Malvehy, J., Puig, S., & Jemec, 
G. B. E. Spanish version of the Actinic Keratosis Quality of Life questionnaire. J Eur Acad 
Dermatol Venereol 2017; 31: 986–991. 
Esmann, S., Vinding, G. R., Christensen, K. B., & Jemec, G. B. E. Assessing the influence of 
actinic keratosis on patients’ quality of life: the AKQoL questionnaire. Br J Dermatol 2013; 
168: 277–283. 
Berman, B., Ablon, G. R., Bhatia, N. D., Ceilley, R. I., Goldberg, D. J., Nestor, M. S., & 
Weinkle, S. H. Expert Consensus on Cosmetic Outcomes After Treatment of Actinic 
Keratosis. J Drugs Dermatol 2017; 16: 260–264. 
Diepgen, T. L., Eicke, C., & Bastian, M. Ingenol mebutate as topical treatment for actinic 
keratosis based on a prospective, non-interventional, multicentre study of real-life clinical 
practice in Germany: efficacy and quality of life. Eur J Dermatol 2019; 29: 401–408. 
Grada A, Feldman SR, Bragazzi NL, Damiani G. Patient!reported outcomes of topical 
therapies in actinic keratosis: A systematic review. Dermatol Ther 2021; 34: e14833. 
Karrer S, Aschoff RAG, Dominicus R, Krähn!Senftleben G, Gauglitz GG, Zarzour A, et al. 
Methyl aminolevulinate daylight photodynamic therapy applied at home for non!
hyperkeratotic actinic keratosis of the face or scalp: an open, interventional study conducted 
in Germany. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2019; 33: 661–666. 
Norrlid H, Norlin JM, Holmstrup H, Malmberg I, Sartorius K, Thormann H, et al. Patient-



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

13 

reported outcomes in topical field treatment of actinic keratosis in Swedish and Danish 
patients. J Dermatol Treat 2018; 29: 68–73. 
Vicentini C, Vignion!Dewalle AS, Thecua E, Lecomte F, Maire C, Deleporte P, et al. 
Photodynamic therapy for actinic keratosis of the forehead and scalp: a randomized, 
controlled, phase II clinical study evaluating the noninferiority of a new protocol involving 
irradiation with a light!emitting, fabric!based device (the Flexitheralight protocol) 
compared with the conventional protocol involving irradiation with the Aktilite CL 128 lamp. 
Br J Dermatol 2019; 180: 765–773. 
Neri, L., Peris, K., Longo, C., Calvieri, S., Frascione, P., Parodi, A., et al. Physician"patient 
communication and patient!reported outcomes in the actinic keratosis treatment adherence 
initiative (AK!TRAIN): a multicenter, prospective, real!life study of treatment satisfaction, 
quality of life and adherence to topical field!directed therapy for the treatment of actinic 
keratosis in Italy. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2019; 33: 93–107. 
De Berker D, McGregor JM, Mohd Mustapa MF, Exton LS, Hughes BR. British Association 
of Dermatologists’ guidelines for the care of patients with actinic keratosis 2017. Br J 
Dermatol 2017; 176: 20–43. 
Poulin Y, Lynde CW, Barber K, Vender R, Claveau J, Bourcier M, et al. Non-melanoma skin 
cancer in Canada chapter 3: management of actinic keratoses. J Cutan Med Surg 2015; 19: 
227–238. 
Arenberger, P., & Arenbergerova, M. New and current preventive treatment options in actinic 
keratosis. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2017; 31(Suppl 5): 13–17. 
Dianzani, C., Conforti, C., Giuffrida, R., Corneli, P., di Meo, N., Farinazzo, E., et al. Current 
therapies for actinic keratosis. Int J Dermatol 2020; 59: 677–684. 
Dirschka, T., Gupta, G., Micali, G., Stockfleth, E., Basset-Séguin, N., Del Marmol, V., et al. 
Real-world approach to actinic keratosis management: practical treatment algorithm for 
office-based dermatology. J Dermatolog Treat 2017; 28: 431–442. 
Skroza, N., Bernardini, N., Proietti, I., & Potenza, C. Clinical utility of ingenol mebutate in the 
management of actinic keratosis: perspectives from clinical practice. Ther Clin Risk Manag 
2018; 14: 1879–1885. 
Campione, E., Ventura, A., Diluvio, L., Mazzeo, M., Mazzilli, S., Garofalo, V., et al. Current 
developments in pharmacotherapy for actinic keratosis. Expert Opin Pharmacother 2018; 19: 
1693–1704. 
Calzavara-Pinton, P., Zane, C., Pacou, M., & Szeimies, R. M. (2016). Bucher’s indirect 
comparison of daylight photodynamic therapy with methyl aminolevulinate cream versus 
diclofenac plus hyaluronic acid gel for the treatment of multiple actinic keratosis. Eur J 
Dermatol 2016; 26: 487–492. 
Nguyen, M., Sandhu, S. S., & Sivamani, R. K. Clinical utility of daylight photodynamic 
therapy in the treatment of actinic keratosis–a review of the literature. Clin Cosmet Investig 
Dermatol 2019; 12: 427–435. 
Reinhold, U. (2017). A review of BF-200 ALA for the photodynamic treatment of mild-to-
moderate actinic keratosis. Future Oncol 2017; 13: 2413–2428. 
Neidecker, M. V., Davis-Ajami, M. L., Balkrishnan, R., & Feldman, S. R. Pharmacoeconomic 
considerations in treating actinic keratosis. Pharmacoeconomics 2009; 27: 451–464. 
Basset-Seguin, N., Baumann Conzett, K., Gerritsen, M. J. P., Gonzalez, H., Haedersdal, M., 
Hofbauer, G. F. L., et al. Photodynamic therapy for actinic keratosis in organ transplant 
patients. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2013; 27: 57–66. 
Peris, K., & Fargnoli, M. C. Conventional treatment of actinic keratosis: an overview. Curr 
Probl Dermatol 2015; 46: 108–114. 
Sinclair, R., Baker, C., Spelman, L., Supranowicz, M., & MacMahon, B. A review of actinic 
keratosis, skin field cancerisation and the efficacy of topical therapies. Australas J Dermatol 
2021; 62: 119–123. 
Stockfleth, E. The importance of treating the field in actinic keratosis. J Eur Acad Dermatol 
Venereol 2017; 31: 8–11. 
Werner RN, Stockfleth E, Connolly SM, Correia O, Erdmann R, Foley P, et al. Evidence!



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

14 

and consensus!based (S3) guidelines for the treatment of actinic keratosis"International 
League of Dermatological Societies in cooperation with the European Dermatology Forum–
short version. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2015; 29: 2069–2079. 
 
 
What are the current challenges and barriers in effective AK treatment? 
 
Cantisani, C., Paolino, G., Bottoni, U., & Calvieri, S. Daylight-photodynamic therapy for the 
treatment of actinic keratosis in different seasons. J Drugs Dermatol 2015; 14: 1349–1353. 
Morton, C. A., Szeimies, R. M., Basset!Seguin, N., Calzavara!Pinton, P., Gilaberte, Y., 
Haedersdal, M., et al. European Dermatology Forum guidelines on topical photodynamic 
therapy 2019 Part 1: treatment delivery and established indications–actinic keratoses, 
Bowen's disease and basal cell carcinomas. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2019; 33: 2225–
2238. 
de Vries, K., & Prens, E. P. Laser treatment and its implications for photodamaged skin and 
actinic keratosis. Curr Probl Dermatol 2015; 46: 129–135. 
Dohil, M. A. Efficacy, Safety, and Tolerability of 4% 5-Fluorouracil Cream in a Novel 
Patented Aqueous Cream Containing Peanut Oil Once Daily Compared With 5% 5-
Fluorouracil Cream Twice Daily: Meeting the Challenge in the Treatment of Actinic 
Keratosis. J Drugs Dermatol 2016; 15: 1218–1224. 
Tanghetti, E. A., Hamann, C., & Tanghetti, M. A Controlled Comparison Study of Topical 
Fluourouracil 5% Cream Pre-Treatment of Aminolevulinic Acid/Photodynamic Therapy for 
Actinic Keratosis. J Drugs Dermatol 2015; 14: 1241–1244. 

What are the current recommendations and evidence for AK treatment in 
immunosuppressed patients? 
 
Zavattaro, E., Veronese, F., Landucci, G., Tarantino, V., & Savoia, P. Efficacy of topical 
imiquimod 3.75% in the treatment of actinic keratosis of the scalp in immunosuppressed 
patients: our case series. J Dermatolog Treat 2020; 31: 285–289. 
Leiter, U., Heppt, M. V., Steeb, T., Amaral, T., Bauer, A., Becker, J. C., et al. S3 guideline for 
actinic keratosis and cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma (cSCC)–short version, part 2: 
epidemiology, surgical and systemic treatment of cSCC, follow!up, prevention and 
occupational disease. J Dtsch Dermatol Ges 2020; 18: 400–413. 
Fleming, P., Zhou, S., Bobotsis, R., & Lynde, C. Comparison of the treatment guidelines for 
actinic keratosis: a critical appraisal and review. J Cutan Med Surg 2017; 21: 408–417. 
Wessely, A., Steeb, T., Heppt, F., Hornung, A., Kaufmann, M. D., Koch, E. A., ... & Heppt, M. 
V. Curr Oncol 2021; 28: 950–960. 
Diepgen, T. L., Kresken, J., Krutmann, J., Merk, H. F., Senger, E., Surber, C., Szeimies, R. 
M., et al. Commentary on the "Evidence- and Consensus-Based (S3) Guidelines for the 
Treatment of Actinic Keratosis". Skin Pharmacol Physiol 2018; 31: 144–146. 

What are the factors that matter to patients in AK treatments? 
 
Karrer S, Aschoff RAG, Dominicus R, Krähn!Senftleben G, Gauglitz GG, Zarzour A, et al. 
Methyl aminolevulinate daylight photodynamic therapy applied at home for non!
hyperkeratotic actinic keratosis of the face or scalp: an open, interventional study conducted 
in Germany. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2019; 33: 661–666. 
Stritt A, Merk HF, Braathen LR, Von Felbert V. Photodynamic therapy in the treatment of 
actinic keratosis. Photochem Photobiol 2008; 84: 388–398. 
Heron CE, Feldman SR. Ingenol mebutate and the treatment of actinic keratosis. J Drugs 
Dermatol 2021; 20: 102–104. 
Perl M, Goldenberg G. Field therapy in the treatment of actinic keratosis. Cutis 2014; 93: 
172–173. 



Supporting information to Morton C, et al. (2022) Expert recommendations on facilitating personalised 
approaches to long-term AK management: The Personalising Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) project  

 

15 

What do existing expert consensus projects say about AK? 
 
Rosso, J. D., Armstrong, A. W., Berman, B., Bhatia, N., Cockerell, C., Goldenberg, G., et al. 
Advances and Considerations in the Management of Actinic Keratosis: An Expert 
Consensus Panel Report. J Drugs Dermatol 2021; 20: 888–893. 
Philipp-Dormston, W. G., Battistella, M., Boussemart, L., Di Stefani, A., Broganelli, P., & 
Thoms, K. M. Patient-centered management of actinic keratosis. Results of a multi-center 
clinical consensus analyzing non-melanoma skin cancer patient profiles and field-treatment 
strategies. J Dermatolog Treat 2020; 31: 576–582. 
Calzavara-Pinton, P., Hædersdal, M., Barber, K., Basset-Seguin, N., del Pino Flores, M. E., 
Foley, P., et al. Structured expert consensus on actinic keratosis: treatment algorithm 
focusing on daylight PDT. J Cutan Med Surg 2017; 21(1 Suppl): 3S–16S. 
John, S. M., Trakatelli, M., Gehring, R., Finlay, K., Fionda, C., Wittlich, M., et al. Consensus 
report: recognizing non!melanoma skin cancer, including actinic keratosis, as an 
occupational disease"a call to action. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2016; 30: 38–45. 
See, J. A., Shumack, S., Murrell, D. F., Rubel, D. M., Fernández!Peñas, P., Salmon, R., et 
al. Consensus recommendations on the use of daylight photodynamic therapy with methyl 
aminolevulinate cream for actinic keratoses in Australia. Australas J Dermatol 2016; 57: 
167–174. 
Morton, C. A., Wulf, H. C., Szeimies, R. M., Gilaberte, Y., Basset!Seguin, N., Sotiriou, E., 
et al. Practical approach to the use of daylight photodynamic therapy with topical methyl 
aminolevulinate for actinic keratosis: a European consensus. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 
2015; 29: 1718–1723. 
Stockfleth, E., Peris, K., Guillen, C., Cerio, R., Basset!Seguin, N., Foley, P., et al. A 
consensus approach to improving patient adherence and persistence with topical treatment 
for actinic keratosis. Int J Dermatol 2015; 54: 509–515. 
Wiegell, S. R., Wulf, H. C., Szeimies, R. M., Basset!Seguin, N., Bissonnette, R., Gerritsen, 
M. J., et al. Daylight photodynamic therapy for actinic keratosis: an international consensus: 
International Society for Photodynamic Therapy in Dermatology. J Eur Acad Dermatol 
Venereol 2011; 26: 673–679. 
 

What tools or aids already exist to help physicians personalise treatment for 
patients with AK? 
 
Philipp-Dormston, W. G., Battistella, M., Boussemart, L., Di Stefani, A., Broganelli, P., & 
Thoms, K. M. Patient-centered management of actinic keratosis. Results of a multi-center 
clinical consensus analyzing non-melanoma skin cancer patient profiles and field-treatment 
strategies. J Dermatol Ther 2020; 31: 576–582. 
Stockfleth, E., Peris, K., Guillen, C., Cerio, R., Basset!Seguin, N., Foley, P., et al. A 
consensus approach to improving patient adherence and persistence with topical treatment 
for actinic keratosis. Int J Dermatol 2015; 54: 509–515. 
Ceilley, R. I., & Jorizzo, J. L. Current issues in the management of actinic keratosis. J Am 
Acad Dermatol 2013; 68: 28–38 
Cerio R. The importance of patient-centred care to overcome barriers in the management of 
actinic keratosis. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol 2017; 31: 17–20. 
Roman, J., & Elpern, D. J. Helping patients decide on treatment options for actinic 
keratosis—living in cryo nation. JAMA Dermatol 2017; 153: 251–253. 
Berry, K., Butt, M., & Kirby, J. S. Influence of information framing on patient decisions to treat 
actinic keratosis. JAMA Dermatol 2017; 153: 421–426. 
Noels EC, Lugtenberg M, van Egmond S, Droger SM, Buis PAJ, Nijsten T, et al. Insight into 
the management of actinic keratosis: a qualitative interview study among general 
practitioners and dermatologists. Br J Dermatol 2019; 181: 96–104. 
 



 

Supporting information to Morton CA, et al.  Expert Recommendations on Facilitating 
Personalized Approaches to Long-term Management of Actinic Keratosis: The 
Personalizing Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) Project

 

This document lists the consensus statements, multiple-choice statements, and their voting 
results from the Delphi e-surveys conducted for the Personalizing Actinic Keratosis Treatment 
(PAKT) project.

Consensus threshold was ≥75% voting 'agree' or 'strongly agree'. Statements in grey text did not 
meet consensus threshold. These were refined and voted upon in the subsequent survey.

Note that n values for each statement may not be the same, depending on the number of 
panellists who voted or chose to abstain on that particular question.

Question numbers may not be sequential, as a number of open-ended questions were also 
included in the e-surveys to gather information for subsequent rounds of voting.



Consensus statement
Strongly disagree

(n)
Disagree

(n)
Agree

(n)

Strongly 
agree

(n)

Abstain/Unable to 
answer

 (n)
Agreement 

(%)

Q12. What do you consider to be the goal(s) of treatment for AK? Please select all that apply.
Removal of lesion(s) 91.7
Improving skin appearance 75.0
Reducing the risk of lesion recurrence 83.3

Reducing the risk of progression to squamous cell carcinoma (SCC) 91.7
Clearing/controlling the field of cancerisation 100.0
Reducing the impact of the disease on the patient 91.7
Minimising local skin reactions 58.3
Minimising unsightly cosmetic effects 58.3
Minimising cost 50.0
Other (please specify below) 25.0

Q22. Which of the following factors would you consider important when determining suitable 
AK treatment(s) for an individual patient? Please select all that apply.
Treatment frequency 75.0
Treatment duration 100.0
Ability to treat large fields of cancerisation 83.3
Patient’s risk of progression to SCC 91.7
Patient’s comorbidities 83.3
Patient’s lifestyle 75.0
Patient’s occupation 75.0
Patient’s skin phototype 66.7
Patient’s current sun exposure 66.7
Patient’s historical sun exposure 66.7
Location of lesion(s) 100.0
Extent of lesion(s) 100.0
Aesthetic/cosmetic concerns 66.7
Individual cost of one-time treatment 50.0
Cumulative cost of treatment over the long-term 50.0
Logistics (e.g. follow-up consultations) 75.0
Quality of life 66.7
Patient preferences 91.7
Other (please specify below) 0.0
Q26. What factors are involved in the ongoing management of your patients with AK? 
Please select all that apply.
Need for subsequent treatments influencing current treatment choice 75.0
Patient’s risk of progression to SCC 91.7
Follow-up frequency required 66.7
Prevention of further photodamage or new lesion development 83.3
Patient’s previous adherence to treatment 91.7
Patient’s previous experiences with treatment 100.0
Patient’s lifestyle 58.3
Choice of lesion-directed vs field-directed treatment 91.7
Other (please specify below) 8.3

Q33. Which of the following tools do you believe would be of use when formulating a 
personalised AK management plan?  Please select all that apply.
Photographs/visual imagery 66.7
Primary care practitioner education within a patient-centric framework 66.7
Dermatologist education within a patient-centric framework 66.7
Other specialist education within a patient-centric framework 25.0
Patient education 75.0
Treatment decision aids 66.7
Specific phrasing during consultations 33.3
Other (please specify below) 0.0

Q35. Which of the following aspects of AK management (if any) do you believe can be 
enhanced with the use of photographs/visual imagery?  Please select all that apply.
Discussion of AK progression 58.3
Discussion of AK severity 50.0
Encouraging patients to adopt a more positive approach to treatment 50.0
Improving adherence to treatment 75.0
Providing realistic expectations of treatment 75.0
Discussion of response to treatment 58.3
None 8.3
Other (please specify below) 0.0
Q36. Which of the following barriers to AK treatment (if any) do you believe may be 
overcome using patient-centric education?  Please select all that apply.
Poor disease awareness by primary care practitioners 58.3
Poor disease awareness by dermatologists 25.0
Poor disease awareness by other specialists 41.7
Poor disease awareness by patients 83.3
Cosmetic concerns 33.3
Local skin responses 91.7
Treatment-related side effects 83.3
Cost 41.7
Inadequate adherence 75.0
None 0.0
Other (please specify below) 0.0
Q37. Which questions do you believe are useful in aiding AK treatment decisions (if any)? 
Please select all that apply.
What is the treatment process? 75.0
What are the advantages of the treatment? 75.0
What are the goals of treatment? 83.3
How effective is the treatment? 91.7
What are the adverse effects of the treatment? 91.7
What are the costs of the treatment? 50.0
What is the duration of treatment application? 91.7
Are multiple treatments or applications required? 83.3
Is the treatment done at home or by the physician? 83.3
What is the frequency of physician visits for the treatment? 66.7
Will skin to return to normal appearance, and if so, how long will that take? 91.7
None 0.0
Other (please specify below) 0.0

Expert Recommendations on Facilitating Personalized Approaches to Long-term Management of Actinic Keratosis: The Personalizing Actinic 
Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) Project (e-survey 1 consensus statements)



Consensus statement
Strongly disagree

(n)
Disagree

(n)
Agree

(n)

Strongly 
agree

(n)

Abstain/Unable to 
answer

 (n)
Agreement 

(%)
Q2. Which of the following would you consider to be significant barriers to optimal patient outcomes 
in actinic keratosis (AK)? Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment 
box.
Poor patient adherence to AK treatments 83.3
Difficulty determining the risk of AK lesion transition to SCC 58.3
Lack of follow-up for uncleared lesions 50.0
Lack of sequential treatment for uncleared lesions 66.7
Adverse events with prior AK treatment 58.3
Poor tolerability of prior AK treatment 58.3
The chronic nature of AK 75.0
Lack of patient education regarding the progression of AK 66.7
Lack of patient education regarding the available treatment options 58.3
Lack of primary care physician education regarding the progression of AK 58.3
Lack of primary care physician education regarding the available treatment options 58.3
Lack of dermatologist education regarding the progression of AK 25.0
Lack of dermatologist education regarding the available treatment options 25.0
Other 25.0
Q3. Which of the following would you consider to be a gap in currently available clinical practice 
guidelines for the management of AK? Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in 
the comment
box.
Acknowledgement of factors that can be useful to tailor treatment to patients 58.3
How to take patient-specific factors into consideration when tailoring AK treatments 75.0
Clear indication of which treatments can be used as field-directed therapy 33.3
Clear indication of which treatments can be used for lesion-directed therapy 25.0
Guidance on communicating AK treatments to patients 50.0
Guidance on managing poor patient adherence to AK treatments 75.0
Other 8.3

Q4. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statement:  ‘Treatment goals in AK should 
account for a number of factors related to both the patient and the available treatment options'. 
Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 0 0 12 0 100.0

Q5. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statement:  ‘Treatment goals in AK should be 
tailored according to the individual
patient’. Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 0 0 12 0 100.0
Q6. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statement:  ‘Patient preference is one of the 
most important factors to consider when setting treatment goals’. Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 3 6 3 0 75.0
Q8. Which of the following factors would influence your choice of treatment, once you have decided 
in conjunction with 
the patient to treat AK?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment 
box.
History of SCC 91.7
High risk of lesion progression to SCC 91.7
Immunosuppression status 100.0
Extent of sun damage 83.3
Patient’s comorbidities 58.3
Presence of scarring 41.7
Lesion causing pain and/or discomfort 83.3
Number of lesions 91.7
Distribution of lesions 75.0
Location of lesions 66.7
Patient’s history of previous surgeries 25.0
Patient’s preferences for treatment 91.7
Patient’s previous experience of treatment 83.3
Patient’s previous adherence to treatment 91.7
Patient’s previous response to treatment 91.7
Other 0.0
Q9. Which of the following factors are you more likely to take into
consideration when treating AK in immunosuppressed patients compared with immunocompetent 
patients?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box. Please also 
note that the use
of the term 'immunosuppressed' here, and in following questions throughout this survey, refers to patients 
who are receiving immunosuppressant medications (e.g. following an organ transplant) or to patients who 
may be significantly and chronically immunocompromised for other reasons.
Frequency of follow-up required 66.7
Treatments with demonstrated efficacy in immunosuppressed populations 100.0
Treatments with demonstrated safety profiles in immunosuppressed populations 83.3
Treatments with demonstrated tolerability in immunosuppressed populations 66.7
The need to treat the field of cancerisation rather than individual lesions 100.0
The number of AK lesions 75.0
Frequency of treatment application 25.0
Treatment modality 33.3
Extent of disease progression 66.7
Short-term cost (where applicable) 8.3
Long-term cost (where applicable) 0.0
Other 8.3
Q10. Which of the following factors would influence how you determine
follow-up schedules for your AK patients?  Please select all that apply. If
you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Previous AK history 75.0
Previous non-melanoma skin cancer (NMSC) history 91.7
Immunosuppression status 91.7
Patient's willingness to undergo treatment 25.0
Patient's understanding of disease chronicity 25.0
Other 0.0
Q13. In which of the following scenarios would you choose not to treat AK
and/or the field of cancerisation with any treatments?  Please select all that
apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Patient’s previous history of AK 0.0
Patient’s ability to tolerate the treatment 25.0
History of adverse events with previous treatments 25.0
Frail patient 66.7
Patients aged ≥80 years 0.0
Patients aged ≥90 years 33.3
Patient has other comorbidities that necessitate treatment first 83.3
Patient has a limited life expectancy 91.7
Patient is experiencing limited discomfort from lesion(s) 41.7
Patient preference not to treat 83.3
Presence of single or very few (≤5) lesions 41.7
Limited or no evidence of photodamage 33.3
Other 0.0
Q16. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statement:  Determining suitable AK 
treatment for an individual patient requires consideration of multiple factors related to the patient 
and the treatment’. Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the 
comment box. 0 1 0 11 0 91.7
Q29. Which of the following would you consider to be an optimal treatment
choice for AK in immunosuppressed patients? Please comment against all
that you consider relevant. For each treatment you select, please describe
any patient factors you would consider particularly well-suited (e.g. patient
specifies a strong preference, has certain comorbidities, has specific
practical considerations).
5-fluorouracil in salicylic acid 10% lacquer 58.3
5-fluorouracil 5% cream 91.7
Diclofenac sodium 3% in hyaluronic acid 2.5% gel 58.3
Imiquimod 5% cream 83.3
Imiquimod 3.75% cream 66.7
Tirbanibulin 10 mg/g ointment 66.7
Red-light photodynamic therapy (PDT) with aminolaevulinic acid (ALA) 78 mg/g gel 66.7
Red-light PDT with methylaminolevulinate (MAL) 160mg/g cream 83.3

Expert Recommendations on Facilitating Personalized Approaches to Long-term Management of Actinic Keratosis: The Personalizing Actinic Keratosis 
Treatment (PAKT) Project (e-survey 2 consensus statements)



Natural daylight PDT with ALA 78 mg/g gel 75.0
Natural daylight PDT with MAL 160 mg/g cream 91.7
Artificial daylight PDT with MAL 160 mg/g cream 58.3
Cryotherapy 83.3
Other 25.0
Please provide any additional comments. 8.3
Q30. Which of the following factors would influence your choice not to treat AK and/or the field of 
cancerisation in an immunosuppressed patient? Please comment against all of the factors that you 
consider relevant and explain your choice of factor in as much detail as possible.
Patient’s ability to tolerate the treatment 66.7
History of adverse events with previous treatments 50.0
Frail patient 75.0
Patients aged ≥80 years 50.0
Patients aged ≥90 years 58.3
Patient has other comorbidities that necessitate treatment first 75.0
Patient has a limited life expectancy 83.3
Patient is experiencing limited discomfort from lesion(s) 58.3
Patient preference not to treat 50.0
Presence of single or very few (≤5) lesions 58.3
Presence of lesions low risk of progression to SCC 41.7
Other 8.3
Please provide any additional comments. 16.7
Q32. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statement:
‘Patient-centric education can overcome barriers to AK treatment’ .Please
select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the
comment box. 0 0 6 6 0 100.0
Q34. Which of the following clinical decision-making tools would you
consider to be helpful for physicians to use when personalising AK
treatment with their patients?  Please select all that apply. If you select
‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Algorithms or digital apps for scoring AK (e.g. Actinic Keratosis Area and Severity Index (AKASI) app) 58.3
Algorithms or digital apps for determining treatment options 50.0
Flowcharts or diagrams showing treatment pathways 33.3
Clinical pictures or diagrams showing the effects of currently available treatments 91.7
Other 0.0
Q38. Which of the following elements would you consider to be of value in a clinical tool designed to 
educate AK patients about their condition and its management, either patient-administered or co-
administered with the physician?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the 
comment box.
Clear description of signs and symptoms 83.3
A method for patients to score the severity of their signs and symptoms 50.0
Clear descriptions of AK treatment options, including common side effects and schedules of treatment 100.0
A method for patients to score the tolerability of any ongoing treatments they have been prescribed 25.0
Other 0.0
Q39. Which of the following would you consider to be a valuable feature in a tool that could be used 
for personalising AK treatment with patients?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please 
explain in the comment box.
Digital (either web-based or a mobile app) 66.7
Scoring system for AK signs and symptoms 50.0
Help guides/tutorials for physicians 50.0
Summaries of currently available treatment options, including common side effects and 
schedules of treatment 83.3
Inclusion of clinical pictures/diagrams within the tool 91.7
Algorithm/flowchart showing the treatment journey in a way that is easy for patients to understand 75.0
Other 0.0
Q40. If Galderma, working with the expert group, developed a clinical tool designed to educate AK 
patients about their condition and its management, by whom should it be used?  Please select one. If 
you choose 'Unsure/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

Physicians only 8.3
Patients only 16.7
Physicians and patients together 75.0
Unsure/Unable to answer 0.0
Q41. Which of the following would you consider to be an important research gap in AK? Please 
select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Predicting high AK lesions will progress to SCC 100.0
Developing patient-reported outcome measures for AK 50.0
Inclusion of patient-reported outcome measures in clinical trials 41.7
Efficacy of existing treatments in patient sub-populations (e.g. immunosuppressed) 66.7
Long-term efficacy of existing treatments 75.0
Long-term efficacy of preventative treatments 83.3
An efficacious maintenance treatment 75.0
Other 0.0



Consensus statement
Strongly disagree

(n)
Disagree

(n)
Agree

(n)

Strongly 
agree

(n)

Abstain/Unable to 
answer

 (n)
Agreement 

(%)

Q2. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Current clinical 
practice guidelines do not offer practical ways to account for patient-specific 
factors when tailoring AK treatments’? Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 1 5 5 1 90.9
Q3. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Current clinical 
practice guidelines provide limited guidance for managing poor patient 
adherence to AK treatments’? Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable 
to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 0 3 9 0 100.0
Q4. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Current clinical 
practice guidelines do not provide clear, practical guidance for selecting field- 
vs. lesion-directed treatments'? Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 5 7 0 0 58.3

Q5. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘It is important to 
set realistic expectations of treatment outcomes with patients’?  Please select 
one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 1 1 10 0 91.7

Q8. Which of the following factors do you take into consideration 
whentailoring AK treatment goals for individual patients?  Please select all 
thatapply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Previous non-melanoma skin cancer (NMSC) history 100.0
Previous AK history 100.0
Immunosuppression status 100.0
Patient’s comorbidities 75.0
Patient’s and/or caregiver’s preferences for treatment 83.3
Patient’s willingness to undergo treatment 100.0
Patient’s previous experience of treatment 83.3
Patient’s previous response to treatment 100.0
Patient’s ability to tolerate treatment 100.0
Patient’s understanding of disease chronicity 83.3
Patient's desire for good cosmetic outcomes 100.0
Other 0.0
Q14. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘The economic 
limitations of local healthcare systems can be a barrier to optimal patient 
outcomes in AK’ ?  Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', 
please explain in the comment box. 1 1 4 6 0 83.3
Q15. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Out-of-pocket 
costs to patients can be a barrier to optimal patient outcomes in AK’? Please 
try to consider this statement broadly and not in relation to your local healthcare 
system.   Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please 
explain in the comment box. 0 1 6 5 0 91.7
Q18. Which of the following factors would influence your choice to increase 
the frequency of treatment follow-up appointments with your AK patients? 
Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in thecomment 
box.
Severity of disease 91.7
Extent of disease progression 83.3
Chronicity of disease 25.0
Immunosuppression status 100.0
History of NMSC 83.3
Treatment modality 25.0
Presence of field cancerisation 58.3
Extent of field cancerisation 91.7
Treatment modality 16.7
Comorbidities 8.3
Other 0.0
Q19. Which of the following factors would influence your choice to increase 
the duration of the total treatment follow-up period with your AK patients? 
Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in thecomment 
box.
Severity of disease 91.7
Extent of disease progression 83.3
Chronicity of disease 41.7
Immunosuppression status 100.0
History of NMSC 75.0
Treatment modality 41.7
Presence of field cancerisation 58.3
Extent of field cancerisation 75.0
Treatment modality 16.7
Comorbidities 16.7
Other 0.0
Q21. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘In patients with 
comorbidities that necessitate treatment first, the choice may be made to 
forego or delay AK treatment’? Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable 
to answer, please explain in the comment box. 0 0 4 8 0 100.0
Q22. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘For patients 
with a limited life expectancy, the choice may be made to forego AK 
treatment’?  Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please 
explain in the comment box. 0 0 5 6 1 100.0
Q23. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘For patients that 
express a preference to not be treated, the choice may be made to forego or 
delay AK treatment’?  Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to 
answer, please explain in the comment box. 0 1 9 2 0 91.7
Q24. In which of the following scenarios may you choose to discontinue AK 
treatment?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the 
comment box.
Patient has a limited life expectancy 91.7
Patient preference for treatment discontinuation 91.7
Patient experiencing limited discomfort from lesions 0.0
Patient has comorbidities that necessitate treatment first 91.7
Patient’s ability to tolerate treatment 50.0
Frail patient 66.7
Other 0.0
Q27. Which of the following factors do you believe contribute towards the 
level of patient satisfaction with AK treatment?  Please select all that apply. If 
you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Patient’s tolerance of treatment 91.7
High lesion clearance rate 75.0
Fewer repeat treatment sessions/visits 66.7
Shorter treatment duration 75.0
Patient’s understanding of disease chronicity 58.3
Patient’s concept of treatment efficacy 66.7
Follow-up from the physician 33.3
End cosmetic result 75.0
Financial impact on patient (direct treatment costs) 66.7
Financial impact on patient (indirect costs) 33.3
Other 0.0

Expert Recommendations on Facilitating Personalized Approaches to Long-term Management of Actinic Keratosis: The Personalizing 
Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) Project (e-survey 3 consensus statements)



Q32. Which of the following post-treatment adjunctive therapies do you 
choose for your AK patients?  Please select all that apply. If you select 'Other’, 
please explain in the comment box.
Sun protection measures (e.g. sunscreens) 100.0
Nicotinamide 50.0
Other vitamin supplementation (e.g. vitamin D3; excluding nicotinamide) 16.7
Moisturisers 58.3
Urea-based creams 41.7
Keratolytic agents (e.g. salicylic acid) 41.7
Topical retinoids (e.g. acitretin) 33.3
Procedural treatment (e.g. laser) 33.3
Other 8.3
Q33. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Sun protection 
measures (e.g. sunscreens) should be used by patients throughout the AK 
journey’? Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please 
explain in the comment box. 0 0 0 12 0 100.0
Q138. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘In high-risk 
patient populations (e.g. immunosuppressed patients), AK treatment 
decisions should be primarily driven by patient-specific factors’? Please 
select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please explain in the 
comment box. 0 2 5 5 0 83.3
Q139. To what extent do you agree with the following statement:  ‘In high-risk 
patient populations (e.g. immunosuppressed patients), AK treatment efficacy 
should be prioritised’? Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to 
answer, please explain in the comment box. 1 0 4 7 0 91.7
Q140. To what extent do you agree with the following statement:  ‘In high-risk 
patient populations (e.g. immunosuppressed patients), AK treatment 
decisions should be selected based on long-term risk mitigation’? Please 
select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please explain in the 
comment box. 0 0 4 8 0 100.0
Q141. To what extent do you agree with the following statement:  ‘There is a need 
for effective patient education to improve treatment outcomes in AK 
patients’? Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please 
explain in the comment box. 0 0 5 7 0 100.0

Q143. To what extent do you agree with the following statement:  ‘Predicting AK 
lesion progression to SCC is an important gap in AK research’? Please select 
one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please explain in the comment box. 0 0 3 9 0 100.0
Q144. To what extent do you agree with the following statement:  ‘Current 
research efforts have not focussed on the long-term efficacy of existing AK 
treatments’? Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, please 
explain in the comment box. 0 0 7 4 1 100.0
Q145. To what extent do you agree with the following statement:  ‘Current 
research efforts have not focussed on the long-term efficacy of preventative 
AK treatments’? Please select one. If you choose Abstain/Unable to answer, 
please explain in the comment box. 0 2 3 7 0 83.3



Consensus statement
Strongly disagree

(n)
Disagree

(n)
Agree

(n)

Strongly 
agree

(n)

Abstain/Unable to 
answer

 (n)
Agreement 

(%)
Q2. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Current 
clinical practice guidelines do not address the chronic nature of AK’? 
Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain 
in the comment box. 0 1 3 8 1 91.7
Q3. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘There is 
limited consideration for patient priorities and treatment goals in 
current clinical practice guidelines for AK’? Please select one. If you 
choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 0 4 8 0 100.0
Q4. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Current 
clinical practice guidelines provide limited practical guidance for 
selecting preventive AK treatments (e.g. sun protection)’? Please select 
one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the 
comment box. 0 1 7 4 0 91.7
Q5. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Good patient 
understanding of AK disease chronicity can support optimal treatment 
outcomes’? Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', 
please explain in the comment box. 0 0 2 10 0 100.0

Q6. Which of the following factors do you consider important to 
discuss with patients to set realistic treatment expectations? Please 
select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Disease severity 100.0
Previous AK history 75.0
Immunosuppression status 83.3
Expected treatment duration 75.0
Expected treatment frequency 75.0
Preventive treatments 91.7
AK lesion distribution 58.3
Patient's comorbidities 66.7
Patient’s and/or caregiver’s preferences for treatment 58.3
Patient’s willingness to undergo treatment 75.0
Patient’s previous experience of treatment 100.0
Patient’s previous clinical response to treatment 75.0
Patient’s ability to tolerate treatment 75.0
Patient’s understanding of disease chronicity 91.7
Patient’s desire for good cosmetic outcomes 83.3
Other 0.0
Q7. Which of the following factors can increase the risk of scarring in 
your AK patients? Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please 
explain in the comment box.
Tissue-destructive treatments (e.g. surgery) 100.0
Non-selective treatments (e.g. cryotherapy) 91.7
Severe disease 75.0
Thick hyperkeratotic lesions (Olsen grade III) 66.7
Higher skin phototypes (IV–VI) 58.3
Prolonged treatment duration 16.7
Repeat treatment cycles targeting the same area 25.0
Inadequate post-treatment follow-up 16.7
Lack of adjunctive therapies 16.7
Other 0.0
Q8. In treatment follow-up appointments, which of the following 
cosmetic outcomes do you assess?  Please select all that apply. If you 
select ‘Other’,please explain in the comment box.
Hypopigmentation 91.7
Hyperpigmentation 83.3
Signs of photoaging (e.g. wrinkles) 50.0
Erythema 66.7
Inflammation 66.7
Scarring 83.3
Swelling 58.3
Skin dryness 33.3
Discolouration 50.0
Other 8.3

Q9. Which of the following would you take into consideration when 
managing AK in patients with higher skin phototypes (IV–VI)?  Please 
select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Previous non-melanoma skin cancer (NMSC) history 83.3
Previous AK history 58.3
Immunosuppression status 91.7
Number of lesions 66.7
Extent of lesions 66.7
Risk of hyperpigmentation with treatment 91.7
Risk of hypopigmentation with treatment 100.0
Costs of treatment 41.7
Choice of sun protection 50.0
Patient’s comorbidities 58.3
Patient’s and/or caregiver’s preferences for treatment 50.0
Patient’s willingness to undergo treatment 66.7
Patient’s previous experience of treatment 83.3
Patient’s previous clinical response to treatment 83.3
Patient’s ability to tolerate treatment 58.3
Patient’s understanding of disease chronicity 66.7
Patient’s desire for good cosmetic outcomes 75.0
Other 8.3
Q11. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘The need to 
re-treat due to lesion recurrence strongly influences my ongoing 
management of an individual AK patient’? Please select one. If you 
choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

1 1 3 7 0 83.3
Q15. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Preventing 
further photodamage is a key goal of ongoing management of an 
individual AK patient’? Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to 
answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 0 3 9 0 100.0
Q16. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Preventing 
new AK lesion development is a key goal of ongoing management of an 
individual AK patient’? Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to 
answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 0 6 6 0 100.0

Expert Recommendations on Facilitating Personalized Approaches to Long-term Management of Actinic Keratosis: The 
Personalizing Actinic Keratosis Treatment (PAKT) Project (e-survey 4 consensus statements)



Q17. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘The 
individual AK patient’s previous experiences with treatment strongly 
influences their ongoing management’? Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 0 3 9 0 100.0
Q21. Which of the following factors would influence your choice to use 
a sequential treatment approach (the selection of one treatment 
followed by another)?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, 
please explain in the comment box.
Severity of disease 83.3
Extent of disease progression 75.0
Presence of field cancerisation 91.7
Extent of field cancerisation 91.7
Presence of hyperkeratotic lesions (Olsen grade III) 83.3
Immunosuppression status 83.3
Individual treatment failure 75.0
Patient preference for multiple treatment modalities 83.3
Patient’s previous response to treatment 75.0
Patient’s desire for good cosmetic outcomes 58.33
Other 0

Q24. In e-survey 3, consensus was reached on the following 
statement:‘Sun protection measures (e.g. sunscreens) should be used 
by patients throughout the AK journey’. In your opinion, which of the 
following are characteristics of effective sunscreens?  Please select all 
that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Sun protection factor (SPF)>30 100.0
Physical SPF agents 58.3
Chemical SPF agents 66.7
Agents containing DNA repair technology 50.0

Long-term clinical data in high-risk patients (e.g. organ transplant recipients) 75.0
Medical device status 16.7

Dose standardised applications (e.g. doses administered via pump-bottle) 50.0
Long durability of application 75.0
Sweatproof/waterproof 75.0
Dry-touch 41.7
Non-oily 50.0
Fragrance-free 33.3
Easily applicable 75.0
Non-comedogenic 50.0
Other 0.0
Q25. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Sun 
protection measures should be regularly evaluated throughout the AK 
journey when individualising care for patients’? Please select one. If you 
choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

2 0 3 7 0 83.3
Q28. Which of the following would you take into consideration to 
determine the success of a treatment strategy during treatment follow-
upappointments?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please 
explain in the comment box.
Reduction in visible AK lesion number 91.7
Actinic Keratosis Area and Severity Index (AKASI) score reduction 58.3
Evidence of good adherence to treatment 58.3
Evidence of good tolerability of treatment 58.3
Patient’s satisfaction with cosmetic outcomes 66.7
Clearance of field cancerisation 91.7
Patient’s treatment goals achieved 83.3
Reduced follow-up appointment frequency after field-directed treatments 75.0
Other 0.0
Q29. Once you have completed AK treatment follow-up appointments, 
which of the following factors would influence your decision to carry 
out appointments for ongoing disease surveillance specifically? Please 
select all that apply.  If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment 
box.
Disease severity 83.3
Previous AK history 50.0
Previous NMSC history 100.0
AK lesion distribution 50.0
Immunosuppression status 100.0
Patient’s response to treatment 66.7
Patient’s comorbidities 66.7
Patient’s and/or caregiver’s preferences for treatment 25.0
Patient’s willingness to undergo treatment 41.7
Patient’s previous experience of treatment 25.0
Patient’s previous clinical response to treatment 41.7
Patient’s ability to tolerate treatment 33.3
Patient’s understanding of disease chronicity 58.3
Patient’s desire for good cosmetic outcomes 33.3
Other 8.3
Q30. Which of the following would you consider as the goals of 
treatment for high-risk AK patients?  Please select all that apply. If you 
select ‘Other’, please explain in the comment box.
Removal of lesion(s) 58.3
Improving skin appearance 41.7
Reducing the risk of lesion recurrence 58.3
Reducing the risk of progression to SCC 100.0
Clearing/controlling the field of cancerisation 83.3
Reducing the impact of the disease on the patient 75.0
Minimising local skin reactions 33.3
Minimising unsightly cosmetic effects 41.7
Minimising cost 16.7
Other 0.0
Q31. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘When 
selecting treatments for high-risk patient populations, AK treatment 
modality is an important factor to consider’? Please select one. If you 
choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 0 1 11 0 100.0
Q32. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘When 
selecting treatments for high-risk patient populations, the frequency of 
treatment follow-up required is an important factor to consider’? Please 
select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the 
comment box. 0 1 5 6 0 91.7
Q33. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘When 
selecting treatments for high-risk patient populations, the duration of 
treatment follow-up required is an important factor to consider’? Please 
select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the 
comment box. 0 2 2 7 1 81.8
Q35. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: 
‘Dermatologist–patient discussions are one of the most effective 
communication channels for educating AK patients about their 
condition and its management’? Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box. 0 0 3 9 0 100.0



Q36. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Primary 
care/General practitioner –patient discussions are one of the most 
effective communication channels for educating AK patients about their 
condition and its management’? Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 5 6 1 0 58.3
Q37. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: 
‘Educational materials for patients (e.g. leaflets) are one of the most 
effective communication channels for educating AK patients about their 
condition and its management’? Please select one. If you choose 
'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment box.

0 5 6 1 0 58.3
Q38. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Visual aids 
for use by healthcare professionals (e.g. clinical pictures/diagrams) are 
one of the most effective communication channels for educating AK 
patients about their condition and its management’? Please select one. 
If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain in the comment 
box. 0 1 8 3 0 91.7
Q39. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: ‘Social 
media platforms are one of the most effective communication channels 
for educating AK patients about their condition and its management’? 
Please select one. If you choose 'Abstain/Unable to answer', please explain 
in the comment box. 2 3 6 1 0 58.3
Q45. Which of the following channels do you consider to be the most 
appropriate for disseminating the recommendations of this consensus? 
Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please explain in the 
comment box.
Congress presentations 91.7
Publications (e.g. manuscript) 100.0
Patient information materials 66.7
Online/digital tool 50.0
Social media 33.3
Other 8.3
Q46. Which of the following audience types would you consider the 
most appropriate for communicating the recommendations of this 
consensus?  Please select all that apply. If you select ‘Other’, please 
explain in the comment box.
Dermatologists 100.0
Primary care providers 91.7
Medical students 16.7
Patients 66.7
Research scientists 0.0
Other 0.0


	TR6229AppS1 (1)
	AppendixS1
	About the survey questions
	Survey 1
	Survey 2
	Survey 3
	Survey 4


